
MEDICAL SERVICES 

Alta Bates Summit Medical Center……. 510-655-4000 
 
Kaiser Permanente Medical Center - Oakland 
General Information……………….…….. 510-307-1500 
 
Kaiser Hospital - Richmond 
General Information……………………... 510-307-1500 

CHURCHES 

Arlington Community Church 
52 Arlington Ave……………………..…. 510-526-9146 
 
Unitarian Univ. Church of Berkeley 
1 Lawson Rd………………………..….... 510-525-0302 

ELECTED OFFICIALS 
County, State, and National 

Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors - Dist 1 
Supervisor John Gioia…………………… 510-942-2220 
11780 San Pablo Ave. Suite D, El Cerrito 94530 

 www.co.contra-costa.ca.us/depart/dis1  
Board of Supervisors meets Tuesdays at 9am County 
Administration Building, 651 Pine St. Room 107,  
Martinez 
 
State Senator, 9th District 
Nancy Skinner………………………..... .. 510-286-1333 
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2202, Oakland, CA 94612 
State Capitol……………………….......... 916-651-4009 
 
State Assembly Member - 14th District 
Buffy Wicks 
1515 Clay St., Ste 2201, Oakland 94612.. .... 510-286-1400 
State Capitol………………………..…....  916-319-2014 
Assemblymember.Wicks@assembly.ca.gov 
  
U.S. Senators 
Alex Padilla……………………………... 415-981-9369 
333 Bush St. Suite 3225, San Francisco 94104 
112 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510………………. ... 202-224-3553 
www.padilla.senate.gov  

 

 
Diane Feinstein………………….……… 415-393-0707 
1 Post St. Ste 2450, SF 94104 
331 Hart Senate Office Building 
Washington, DC 20510………………….. 202-224-3841 
Senator@feinstein.senate.gov 
 
U.S. Congressman - 8th District   
John Garamendi,………………………..  707-438-1822 
440 Civic Center Plaza-2nd flr, Richmond, CA 94804  
https://garamendi.house.gov,   
2004 Rayburn House Office Bldg., Washington, DC 20515    
202-225-1880  
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Kensington Police Protection and Community 
Services District (www.kppcsd.org) 

Business Office 10940 San Pablo Ave, El Cerrito 
                                                             510-526-4141 
Non-Emergency Police Dispatch….. 510-525-7573 
 
 
 

Ke   Kensington Fire Protection District 
217  (www.kensingtonfire.org) 

Business Office, 217 Arlington Ave…………... 
                                                      510-527-8395 
Non-Emergency Fire Dispatch...... 925-941-3330 
 
 
Emergency: ……………………………… 911 

 
 
 
Published by: 
The Kensington Property Owners Association 
                       P.O. Box 7271  
              Berkeley, CA 94707-7271 
                       www.kpoa.net 
               KPOAssoc@gmail.com 
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KENSINGTON GOVERNMENT & BOARDS 

Kensington Police & Community Services District 
510-526-4141                                      www.kppcsd.org 
DIRECTORS 
Alexandra Aquino-Fike, President …….........................  
………………………….    AAquinoFike@kppcsd.org 
Cassandra Duggan, Director…...CDuggan@kppcsd.org 
Sarah Gough, Vice-President…....SGough@kppcsd.org 
Sylvia Hacaj, Director ….....…..…...shacaj@kppcsd.org 
David Spath………………….….. dspath@kppcsd.org 
STAFF 
David Aranda, Interim Gen. Mgr  daranda@kppcsd.org 
Mike Gancasz, Chief of Police….…  . MikeG@kppcsd.org 

KPPCSD PUBLIC MEETING 
2nd Thursday 7:00 pm 

Kensington Fire Protection District  
510-527-8395                           www.kensingtonfire.org 
DIRECTORS 
Don Dommer, …..…...DDommer@kensingtonfire.org 

Daniel Levine, V.P..............dlevine@kensingtonfire.org 

Larry Nagel ........................….lnagel@kensingtonfire.org 

Julie Stein, President ..………jstein@kensingtonfire.org 

Jim Watt…………………… jwatt@kensingtonfire.org 

STAFF 
Eric Saylors, Fire Chief…….....fire@kensingtonfire.org  
Mary Morris-Mayorga, Interim Gen. Mgr             
mmayorga@kensingtonfire.org 

KFPD PUBLIC MEETING 
3rd Wednesday 7:00 pm 

Kensington Municipal Advisory Council 
Robert Rogers, District Coordinator…. 510-942-2224 
robert.rogers@bos.cccounty.us 
Lloyd Cowell Chair, lloydcowell@hotmail.com,  
Ben Barry, Chris Brydon, Reuel Cooke, Adam Novickas, 
Dahlia Frydman  

KMAC PUBLIC MEETING 
Last Wednesday 7:00pm (except December) 
Kensington Library, 61 Arlington Ave. & Zoom 

LOCAL KENSINGTON INFORMATION 

The Kensington Outlook  
www.aboutkensington.com/Outlook.html 
Linnea Due, Editor  
Editor@kensingtonoutlook.com 
Alma Key, Advertising Manager 
advertising@kensingtonoutlook.com ….. 510-508-3241 

Kensington Library (www.cclib.org) 
61 Arlington Av……………………….  510-524-3043 
Library Hotline……………...…….......... 800-984-4636 
Hours: Tues 12-8, Wed 10-6, Thurs 10-6, Fri 9-5, Sat, 
9-5, Closed Sun, Mon & Holidays (Check for updates)

Kensington Farmers’ Market Sundays 9am-2pm, 
Colusa Circle………….. kensingtonfarmersmarket.org 

Kensington Park and Facility Rental.. 510-526-4141 

EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 

Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) 
Joseph Grupalo, Battalion Chief,  
jgrupalo@ci.el-cerrito.ca.us ...………… 510-215-4353 
Johnny Valenzuela, Emergency Preparedness 
Coordinator……....…jvalenzuela@kensingtonfire.org 
To find your CERT AREA COORDINATOR visit: 
https://www.el-cerrito.org/579/Area-Coordination 

Kensington Amateur Radio Operators  
www.karoecho.net 
Hal Graboske, ……………..halgraboske@yahoo.com 

UC Berkeley Earthquake Data Center 
http://www.quake.geo.berkeley.edu 

Nixel Emergency Alerts …………. www.nixel.com 
Text your ZIP code to 888777 
Contra Costa Community Warning System………… 
www.cwsalerts.com 

Wildfire Safety Alerts ... www.pge.com/widlfiresafety 
Sign up to receive alerts 

KENSINGTON ORGANIZATIONS 

Friends of Kensington Library 
 http://ccclib.org/ken-friends/ 
Jim Fisher……………Kensington.FKL@gmail.com

Kensington Community Council (KCC)  
Sylvia Elsbury, Pres., kccrec@yahoo.com 510-525-0292 
KCC MEETING: 1st Monday 6:30pm (may vary) 
Kensington Community Center, 59 Arlington Ave. 

Kensington Improvement Club (KIC) 
Linda Lipscomb, President, KICpresident@gmail.com 
KIC MEETING: 4th Monday 7:30pm 
Kensington Community Center, 59 Arlington Ave. 

Kensington Property Owners Association (KPOA) 
Rob Firmin, President………KPOAssoc@gmail.com 
KPOA Board Meeting, 1st Tuesday @ 6pm 

YOUTH / EDUCATION 

WCCUSD ……………………….…… 510-231-1100 
1108 Bissell Ave, Richmond ……... www.wccusd.net 

Kensington Hilltop Elementary School …………. 
510-231-1415

Megan Burnham, Principal   MBurnham2@wccusd.net    
Fred T. Korematsu Middle School...... 510-231-1449 
Matthew Burnham, Principal: mburnham@wccusd.net 
El Cerrito High School........................... 510-231-1437                      
Principal: Patricia Crespo: patricia.crespo@wccusd.net 

KASEP Afterschool & KCC Summer Day Camp 
www.kensingtoncommunitycouncil.org 
Recreation Director: Jenny Parks kccrec@yahoo.com, 
525-0292, 59 Arlington Ave, Bldg E, Kensington Park

Girl Scouts Troup 30643 ..……..... www.gsnorcal.org 
Rachelle Sherris-Watt………..…scwatt@sbcglobal.net 
Boy Scouts Troop 100 kenstroop100web@gmail.com 
Tom Sherris-Watt ……….….shwatteam6@gmail.com 
Cub Scouts Troup 82 .…www.kensingtonpack82.org 
Robert MacDonald…....kensingtonpack82@gmail.com 

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY SERVICES 

Animal Control Services………. 925-608-8400 
910 San Pablo Ave, Pinole 94564 
Assessor………………………..  925-313-7400 
Conservation & Development Department 
Planning & Land Use………….…925-655-2700 
Building Permits…….……….…...925-655-2700 
Code Enforcement & Complaints..925-655-2710 
Elections 
Main Line…………………….......925-335-7800 
Public Works Department, 255 Glacier Dr, 
Martinez, CA 94553 
Main Line………………………...925-313-2000 
Street lights………………….…....925-313-2286 
Road Maintenance……....….…......925-313-7000 

SERVICE PROVIDERS 

Bay View Refuse & Recycling Service 
(garbage & green waste)……...…. 510-237-4614 

El Cerrito Recycling Center……510-215-4350 
7501 Schmidt Lane, El Cerrito 
Hours: 8:30-4pm 

Household Hazardous Waste... 888-412-9277 
101 Pittsburgh Ave. Richmond. 

Pacific Gas & Electric…………800-743-5000 
East Bay Municipal Utilities District 
Water Service……………………866-403-2683 

Stege Sanitary District 
Sewer Emergencies (24 hr)………510-524-4667 
Staff@StegeSan.org 

AC Transit bus/traffic information….….511 
www.transit.511.org 
BART- www.BART.gov……...... 510-464-6000 

Social Security/Medicare 
2045 Allston Way, Berkeley……...877-531-4696 

http://www.kppcsd.org/
mailto:Staff@StegeSan.org



